



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

DANIEL BOGAR,
BERNERD E. YOUNG, and
JASON T. GREEN

Respondents.

Administrative Proceeding
File No. 3-15003
Judge Carol Fox Foelak

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DANIEL BOGAR

THE TAYLOR LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Thomas L. Taylor III
Texas State Bar: 19733700
taylor@taylorlaw.com
Andrew M. Goforth
Texas State Bar: 24076405
goforth@taylorlaw.com

4550 Post Oak Place Drive, Suite 241
Houston, Texas 77027
Tel: 713.626.5300
Fax: 713.402.6154

COUNSEL FOR DANIEL BOGAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE DIVISION FAILED TO PROVE THAT BOGAR VIOLATED THE ANTI-FRAUD PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS	4
A. The Division Has Failed to Prove Primary Violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act or Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder	4
1. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar “Made” Any Material Misrepresentations	4
2. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Omitted to State Any Material Facts Necessary to Make Statements He Made Not Misleading.....	10
3. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Committed a Manipulative or Deceptive Act as Part of a Scheme to Defraud.....	16
4. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Acted with the Requisite Scierter	17
a. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Knowingly or Intentionally Committed Fraud, or Acted With Extreme Recklessness.....	17
1) The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Knew that the Merchant Banking Portfolio was Related to the SIBL CD Portfolio	18
2) The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar was “Continu[ally] Inacti[ve]” in an Intentional or Reckless Manner in Regard to Information Requests from Pershing	19
3) The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar “Blindly” Relied on His Faith in Allen Stanford.....	24
b. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Acted Negligently and Therefore the Division Has Failed to Show Bogar Violated Securities Act Section 17(a)(2) and (3).....	26
B. The Division Has Failed to Prove that Bogar Aided and Abetted or Caused Violations of Sections 10(b) and 15(c)(1) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder, or Sections 206(1) and (2) of the Advisers Act	28
1. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Acted with the Scierter Necessary for Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	28
a. Bogar was not Reckless in Failing to Detect the SIBL Fraud Based Upon Pershing’s Requests for Transparency.....	29

b.	The Division Has Not Established that Bogar Had Any Knowledge of Communications from Clients and Their Representatives about the SIBL CD	30
c.	Bogar was not Reckless in Failing to Detect the SIBL Fraud Based Upon Regulatory Inquiries Received by SGC	30
d.	Bogar was not Reckless in Failing to Detect the SIBL Fraud Based Upon SIBL's Domicile in Antigua or its Antiguan Auditor	31
e.	Bogar was not Reckless in Failing to Detect the SIBL Fraud Based Upon the Lack of Transparency into SIBL's Portfolio	32
f.	Bogar was not Reckless in Failing to Detect the SIBL Fraud Based Upon His Work with the Merchant Banking Group	34
2.	The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Knowingly and Substantially Assisted Conduct Constituting Violations of the Anti-fraud Provisions.....	34
3.	The Evidence Does Not Establish that Bogar Caused Violations of the Anti-fraud Provisions.....	36
C.	The Relief Requested by the Division is Neither Warranted nor Justified.....	36
1.	The Division is Not Entitled to a Cease-and-Desist Order or a Bar Order Against Bogar	37
2.	Disgorgement Against Bogar is Not Warranted; the Division has Failed to Meet Its Burden in Regard to Making a Reasonable Calculation.....	39
3.	Civil Penalties Against Bogar are Not Warranted	41
III.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	26
<i>Anderson v. McGrath</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42575 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2013).....	10
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005).....	10
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Lammert</i> , Initial Decision Rel. No. 348, 2008 SEC LEXIS 937 (April 28, 2008).....	5
<i>In the Matter of KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 43862 (Jan. 19, 2001) (Comm’n Opinion), <i>aff’d</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	37
<i>In the Matter of Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. et al.</i> , Release No. ID-296 (Sept. 15, 2005).....	41
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	5
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	26
<i>SEC v. Druffner</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2005)	11
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39, 42

<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgt. LLC</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2006).....	5, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	10
<i>Woods v. Barnett Bank of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985).....	34

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 77q(a)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 28
15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, 34, 36
15 U.S.C. 78o(c)(1).....	2, 3, 4, 28, 29, 34, 36
15 U.S.C. 80b-6(1).....	2, 3, 4, 28, 29, 34, 36
15 U.S.C. 80b-6(2).....	2, 4, 28, 29, 36
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, 34, 36
